

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc., *et al.*,

Debtors.

Swedbank AB,

Appellant,

v.

Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc., *et al.*,

Appellees.

No. 10-cv-04532 (NRB)

**MOTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND
DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Bankruptcy Code’s Safe-Harbor Provisions Exempt The Exercise Of
 Contractual Setoff Rights in Connection with The Termination Or
 Liquidation Of Swap Agreements From The Operation Of The
 Bankruptcy Code. 5

 II. The Bankruptcy Court Erred In Construing The Safe-Harbor Provisions
 To Exempt The Exercise Of Setoff Rights Only From The Automatic
 Stay, Rather Than From “Any Provision” Of The Bankruptcy Code..... 16

 III. To The Extent This Court Finds That The Swedbank Transaction At Issue
 Is Outside The Scope of The Safe Harbor Provisions, It Should Rule No
 More Broadly Than Necessary To Resolve This Dispute. 22

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	19
<i>Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp. v. Spencer Savings & Loan Ass'n (In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp.)</i> , 878 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias</i> , 554 U.S. 33, 128 S. Ct. 2326 (2008).....	21-22
<i>In re Elcona Homes Corp.</i> , 863 F.2d 483 (7th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>In re SemCrude, L.P.</i> , 428 B.R. 590 (D. Del. 2010).....	4, 25
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	17
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991).....	22
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	17
<i>Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n</i> , 322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 14, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	17, 21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	18

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 361.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	2, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 365(e)(1).....	5, 6, 7, 13
11 U.S.C. § 506.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 546.....	8
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 553.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 555.....	8
11 U.S.C. § 556.....	8
11 U.S.C. § 560.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 561.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 741(7)	7
11 U.S.C. § 761(4)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1146(a)	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	18
1982 Amendments to Bankruptcy Code, Pub. L. No. 97-222, 96 Stat. 235.....	8
1984 Amendments to Bankruptcy Code, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333.....	8

1990 Bankruptcy Amendments, Pub. L. No. 101-311, 104 Stat. 267	12, 13
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	14
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 832	20
Financial Netting Improvements Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-390, 120 Stat. 2692	15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 583	8
H.R. Rep. No. 101-484 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 223	5, 6, 10, 11, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88	14, 15, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 109-648 (2006), <i>available at</i> 2006 WL 6165926	16
H.R. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010).....	16
S. Rep. No. 98-65 (1983).....	8, 9
S. Rep. 101-285 (1990), <i>available at</i> 1990 WL 259288.....	10, 12, 13
<i>Interest Swap: Hearing on S. 396 Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Administrative Practices of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	10, 11
136 Cong. Rec. S7536 (1990).....	11
136 Cong. Rec. 13,153 (June 6, 1990).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ISDA Market Survey, <i>available at</i> http://www.ISDA.org/statistics/pdf/ISDA-Market-Survey-annual-data.pdf	10
<i>ISDA News Release: Over 94% of the World’s Largest Companies Use Derivatives to Help Manage Their Risks, According to ISDA Survey, Apr. 23, 2009, available at http://www.ISDA.org/press/press042309der.pdf.....</i>	11
John C. Dugan, <i>Derivatives: Netting, Insolvency, and End Users</i> , 112 Banking L.J. 638 (1995).....	11

Philip R. Wood, *Set-Off and Netting, Derivatives, Clearing Systems* (2d ed. 2007)11
